TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM596068

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Intellectual Property Recorded at Reel 6141, Frame 0609

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Macquarie Capital Funding LLC		09/04/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Corsair Memory Inc.
Street Address:	47100 Bayside Parkway
City:	Fremont
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94538
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Origin PC, LLC
Street Address:	47100 Bayside Parkway
City:	Fremont
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94538
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5032707	BULLDOG
Registration Number:	4970090	
Registration Number:	4126901	CARBIDE SERIES
Registration Number:	3209882	CORSAIR
Registration Number:	4543724	CORSAIR
Registration Number:	4154702	CORSAIR
Registration Number:	4165120	CORSAIR
Registration Number:	4543725	CORSAIR
Registration Number:	4632898	CORSAIR VENGEANCE
Registration Number:	4472269	CORSAIR VOYAGER AIR
Registration Number:	3759817	DOMINATOR
Registration Number:	3458911	FLASH PADLOCK

TRADEMARK

900568037 REEL: 007045 FRAME: 0731

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3900815	FLASH SURVIVOR
Registration Number:	3089301	FLASH VOYAGER
Registration Number:	3257248	
Registration Number:	4061097	GRAPHITE SERIES
Registration Number:	5167296	HARPOON
Registration Number:	4745418	HYDRO SERIES
Registration Number:	4970567	KATAR
Registration Number:	3851531	OBSIDIAN SERIES
Registration Number:	5064710	PRECISION FORGED
Registration Number:	4783387	SABRE
Registration Number:	3278784	
Registration Number:	4543727	
Registration Number:	4154704	
Registration Number:	5064744	SCIMITAR
Registration Number:	3171392	VALUESELECT
Registration Number:	3999780	VENGEANCE
Registration Number:	4299074	VENGEANCE
Registration Number:	4867920	VOID
Registration Number:	4472270	VOYAGER AIR
Registration Number:	4472271	VOYAGER AIR
Serial Number:	87131340	GLAIVE
Serial Number:	87175849	CRYSTAL SERIES
Serial Number:	87232015	K70
Serial Number:	87353326	CORSAIR ONE
Serial Number:	86607984	STRAFE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128192565

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com
Correspondent Name: Kate Andes/ White & Case LLP
Address Line 1: 1221 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1134682-0081-CM65
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kate Andes
SIGNATURE:	/Kate Andes/
DATE SIGNED:	09/04/2020

Total Attachments: 10 source=Corsair - 2L Payoff - Corsair_Origin IP Release Executed#page1.tif source=Corsair - 2L Payoff - Corsair_Origin IP Release Executed#page2.tif source=Corsair - 2L Payoff - Corsair_Origin IP Release Executed#page3.tif source=Corsair - 2L Payoff - Corsair_Origin IP Release Executed#page4.tif source=Corsair - 2L Payoff - Corsair_Origin IP Release Executed#page5.tif source=Corsair - 2L Payoff - Corsair_Origin IP Release Executed#page6.tif source=Corsair - 2L Payoff - Corsair_Origin IP Release Executed#page7.tif source=Corsair - 2L Payoff - Corsair_Origin IP Release Executed#page8.tif source=Corsair - 2L Payoff - Corsair_Origin IP Release Executed#page9.tif source=Corsair - 2L Payoff - Corsair_Origin IP Release Executed#page9.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property ("Release") is made as of September 4, 2020 by MACQUARIE CAPITAL FUNDING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Collateral Agent") in favor of CORSAIR MEMORY, INC., a Delaware corporation with an address at 47100 Bayside Parkway, Fremont, California 94538 ("Corsair") and ORIGIN PC, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 47100 Bayside Parkway, Fremont, California 94538 ("Origin") (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Corsair entered into those certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreements dated August 28, 2017 and August 29, 2018 (collectively, the "Corsair IP Security Agreements") with Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded as follows:

- at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 29, 2017 at Reel 6141, Frame 0609;
- at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 2, 2019 at Reel 6711, Frame 0111:
- at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 29, 2017 at Reel 043714, Frame 0171;
- at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 2, 2019 at Reel 049947, Frame 0295; and
- at the United States Copyright Office on September 7, 2017 at Volume 9951, Document 717.

WHEREAS, Origin entered into a certain Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated September 5, 2019 (the "Origin IP Security Agreement" and, collectively with the Corsair IP Security Agreements, the "IP Security Agreements") with Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded as follows:

- at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 5, 2019 at Reel 6737, Frame 0594; and
- at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 5, 2019 at Reel 050296, Frame 0315.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreements, as applicable.

WHEREAS, each Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the applicable IP Security Agreements, a security interest (all such security interests, collectively, the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in and to all of each such Grantor's Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents, including those listed in Schedule A (collectively, the "IP Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such IP Collateral as herein provided.

1

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Secured Parties in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the IP Collateral of each Grantor, including any and all of the goodwill of the business associated with the use of, and symbolized by the Trademarks, and assigns, transfers and conveys to each such Grantor any interest in such IP Collateral.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

MACQUARIE CAPITAL FUNDING LLC as Collateral Agent

By: Liza Guwhrn

Name: Lisa Grushkin Title: Authorized Signatory

By:_____

Name: Jeff Abt

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

CORSAIR

<u>COPYRIGHTS</u> Volume 9951, Document 717

Grantor	Copyrights	Registration Date	Registration No.
Corsair Memory, Inc.	Flash voyager.	6/27/2005	VAu000673989

TRADEMARKS Reel 6141, Frame 0609

Grantor	Trademarks	Registration Date	Status	Registration No
Corsair Memory, Inc.	BULLDOG	30-Aug-2016	REGISTERED	5032707
Corsair Memory, Inc.		31-May-16	REGISTERED	4970090
Corsair Memory, Inc.	CARBIDE SERIES	10-Apr-2012	REGISTERED	4,126,901
Corsair Memory, Inc.	CORSAIR	20-Feb-2007	REGISTERED	3209882
Corsair Memory, Inc.	CORSAIR	3-Jun-2014	REGISTERED	4543724
Corsair Memory, Inc.	CORSAIR	5-Jun-2012	REGISTERED	4154702
Corsair Memory, Inc.	# CURRAIR	26-Jun-2012	REGISTERED	4165120
Corsair Memory, Inc.	₩ CORGAIN	3-Jun-2014	REGISTERED	4543725
Corsair Memory, Inc.	CORSAIR VENGEANCE (stylized and/or design)	4-Nov-2014	REGISTERED	4632898
Corsair Memory, Inc.	CORSAIR VOYAGER AIR (Logo)	21-Jan-2014	REGISTERED	4472269
Corsair Memory, Inc.	DOMINATOR	16-Mar-2010	REGISTERED	3,759,817
Corsair Memory,	FLASH PADLOCK	1-Jul-2008	REGISTERED	3,458,911

Grantor	Trademarks	Registration Date	Status	Registration No.
Inc.				
Corsair Memory, Inc.	FLASH SURVIVOR	4-Jan-2011	REGISTERED	3,900,815
Corsair Memory, Inc.	FLASH VOYAGER	9-May-2006	REGISTERED	3089301
Corsair Memory, Inc.	FLASH VOYAGER PRODUCT DESIGN	26-Jun-2007	REGISTERED	3257248
Corsair Memory, Inc.	GRAPHITE SERIES	22-Nov-2011	REGISTERED	4061097
Corsair Memory, Inc.	HARPOON	21-Mar-17	REGISTERED	5167296
Corsair Memory, Inc.	HYDRO SERIES	26-May-2015	REGISTERED	4745418
Corsair Memory, Inc.	KATAR	31-May-2016	REGISTERED	4970567
Corsair Memory, Inc.	OBSIDIAN SERIES	21-Sep-2010	REGISTERED	3851531
Corsair Memory, Inc.	PRECISION FORGED	18-Oct-2016	REGISTERED	5064710
Corsair Memory, Inc.	SABRE	28-Jul-2015	REGISTERED	4783387
Corsair Memory, Inc.	SAILS LOGO	14-Aug-2007	REGISTERED	3278784
Corsair Memory, Inc.	SAILS LOGO	3-Jun-2014	REGISTERED	4543727
Corsair Memory, Inc.	SAILS LOGO	5-Jun-2012	REGISTERED	4154704
Corsair Memory, Inc.	SCIMITAR	18-Oct-2016	REGISTERED	5064744
Corsair Memory,	STRAFE	Application Date:	PENDING	Application No.

Grantor	Trademarks	Registration Date	Status	Registration No.
Inc.		23-Apr-2015		86607984
Corsair Memory, Inc.	VALUESELECT	14-Nov-2006	REGISTERED	3171392
Corsair Memory, Inc.	VENGEANCE	19-Jul-2011	REGISTERED	3999780
Corsair Memory, Inc.	VENGEANCE	5-Mar-2013	REGISTERED	4299074
Corsair Memory, Inc.	VOID	8-Dec-2015	REGISTERED	4867920
Corsair Memory, Inc.	VOYAGER AIR	21-Jan-2014	REGISTERED	4472270
Corsair Memory, Inc.	VOYAGER AIR (Logo)	21-Jan-2014	REGISTERED	4472271
Corsair Memory, Inc.	GLAIVE	Application Date: 8-Aug-2016	ALLOWED	Application No. 87/131340
Corsair Memory, Inc.	CRYSTAL SERIES	Application Date: 19-Sep-2016	ALLOWED	Application No. 87/175849
Corsair Memory, Inc.	K70	Application Date: 9-Nov-2016	PENDING	Application No. 87/232015
Corsair Memory, Inc.	Corsair One	Application Date: 28-Feb-2017	PENDING	Application No. 87353326

TRADEMARKS
Reel 6711, Frame 0111

Granou	Trademarks	Registration Date	Status	Registration No.
Corsair Memory, Inc.	ELGATO	June 14, 2016	REGISTERED	4975570
Corsair Memory, Inc.	ELGATO	February 5, 2008	REGISTERED	3377313
Corsair Memory, Inc.	ELGATOGAMING	August 27, 2013	REGISTERED	4390204
Corsair Memory, Inc.	DESIGN	February 17, 2015	REGISTERED	4686538
Corsair Memory, Inc.	DESIGN	January 30, 2018	REGISTERED	5388892
Corsair Memory, Inc.	DESIGN	January 2, 2018	REGISTERED	5366949

PATENTS Reel 043714, Frame 0171

Grantor	Patents	Issue Date	Status	Patent No.
Corsair Memory, Inc.	Audio Wireless Remote Control	2/10/2010	Issued	DM/073 743
Corsair Memory, Inc.	THERMALLY ENHANCED MEMORY MODULE	N/A	Nat Phase	N/A
Corsair Memory, Inc.	DC INTERCONNECT SCHEME FOR PSU	7/29/2014	Issued	8,791,605
Corsair Memory, Inc.	MONITORING MEMORY MODULE PARAMETERS IN HIGH PERFORMANCE COMPUTERS	5/5/2015	Issued	9,026,401
Corsair Memory, Inc.	MONITORING MEMORY MODULE PARAMETERS IN HIGH PERFORMANCE COMPUTERS	4/28/2015	Issued	9,020,781
Corsair Memory, Inc.	PCB INTERCONNECT SCHEME FOR PSU	10/16/2012	Issued	8,289,729
Corsair Memory, Inc.	HEAT SPREADER WITH FINS FOR A COMPUTER MEMORY MODULE	5/29/2012	Issued	D660,810
Corsair Memory, Inc.	LOW PROFILE HEAT SPREADER FOR A COMPUTER	4/17/2012	Issued	D657,756

Grantor	Patents	Issue Date	Status	Patent No
	MEMORY MODULE			
Corsair Memory, Inc.	ERGONOMIC MOUSE	8/27/2013	Issued	D688,664
Corsair Memory, Inc.	GAMING KEYBOARD FOR A GAMING DEVICE	7/23/2013	Issued	D686,616
Corsair Memory, Inc.	CONTOURED MOUSE	8/20/2013	Issued	D688,245
Corsair Memory, Inc.	BOOSTING MEMORY MODULE PERFORMANCE	12/3/2013	Issued	8,599,636
Corsair Memory, Inc.	GAMING KEYBOARD FOR A GAMING DEVICE	7/23/2013	Issued	D686,617
Corsair Memory, Inc.	HEAT SPREADER WITH FINS AND TOP BAR ON A MEMORY MODULE	11/11/2014	Issued	D717,251
Corsair Memory, Inc.	CONTROLLER CHARGER DOCK	5/21/2013	Issued	D682,780
Corsair Memory, Inc.	HEAT SPREADER ON A MEMORY MODULE	11/18/2014	Issued	D717,744
Corsair Memory, Inc.	GRAPHICS CARD COOLER	4/11/2017	Issued	9,622,386
Corsair Memory, Inc.	ACTIVELY COOLED LIQUID COOLING SYSTEM	App. Date 12/5/2014	Published	App. No. 14/562,264
Corsair Memory, Inc.	MICRO HEAT PIPE COOLING SYSTEM	5/9/2017	Issued	9,645,619
Corsair Memory, Inc.	UNIFIED COMMUNICATION OF COMPUTER PERIPHERALS	10/22/19	Issued	10452597
Corsair Memory, Inc.	MOUSE WITH TRANSLATING MODULE	2/5/2019	Issued	10198087
Corsair Memory, Inc.	BLOWER FAN COOLING SYSTEM	10/24/2017	Issued	9797408
Corsair Memory, Inc.	THERMALLY ENHANCED MEMORY MODULE	10/20/2009	Issued	7,606,034
Corsair Memory, Inc.	MANAGING MEMORY MODULES	9/1/2009	Issued	7,584,006
Corsair Memory, Inc.	MICRO HEAT PIPE COOLING SYSTEM	5/9/2017	Issued	9,645,619
Corsair Memory, Inc.	FORCED AND NATURAL CONVECTION	9/19/17	Issued	9766668

Grantor	Patents	Issue Date	Status	Patent No.
	LIQUID COOLER FOR PERSONAL COMPUTER			
Corsair Memory, Inc.	ILLUMINATED KEYBOARD	2/19/2008	Issued	7,333,031
Corsair Memory, Inc.	MEMORY STORAGE DEVICE	11/15/2011	Issued	D648,729
Corsair Memory, Inc.	MOUSE WITH TUNABLE CENTER OF GRAVITY	App. Date: 1/13/2017 Pub. Date: 7/20/2017	Published	App. No. 15406052 Pub. No. US-2017- 0205900
Corsair Memory, Inc.	PORTABLE COMPUTER GAMING CONTROL STATION	1/22/2019	Issued	10183225
Corsair Memory, Inc.	HEAT SPREADER WITH FINS AND TOP BAR ON A MEMORY MODULE	7/19/2016	Issued	D761744

PATENTS Reel 049947, Frame 0295

	Patents	Issue Date	Status	Patent No.
Corsair Memory, Inc.	PROJECTION SCREEN	2/18/2020	Issued	D875815

ORIGIN

TRADEMARKS Reel 6737, Frame 0594

1	Serial #: 87427000 Mark: ORIGIN	Filing Dt: 04/26/	2017	Reg #: NONE	Reg. Dt:
2	Serial #: <u>88227853</u> Mark: O	Filing Dt: 12/13/2018	Reg #: 603	89959 Reg.	Dt: 04/28/2020

PATENTS Reel 050296, Frame 0315

1	Patent #: 9223361 Publication #: US20140211410	Issue Dt: 12/29/2015	Application #: 13752156	Filing Dt: 01/28/2013	
	Publication #: <u>US20140211410</u>	Pub Dt: 07/31/2014	Application #: 13752156		

Title: CONFIGURABLE COMPUTER HOUSING

RECORDED: 09/04/2020